

No. G053914

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 3**

PACIFICARE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

DAVE JONES, IN HIS CAPACITY AS INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

On appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Orange
Hon. Kim G. Dunning, Judge Presiding
Superior Court, Case No. 30-2014-00733375-CU-WM-CXC

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS (ACLI), THE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANIES
(ACLHIC), THE INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS & BROKERS OF
CALIFORNIA (IIABCAL), THE PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF
CALIFORNIA (PIFC), AND THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA (PCIAA) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Gene Livingston (SBN 44280)
livingstong@gtlaw.com
Bill Gausewitz (SBN 91524)
gausewitzb@gtlaw.com
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-1111
Facsimile: (916) 448-1709

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS (ACLI), THE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANIES (ACLHIC), THE
INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS & BROKERS OF CALIFORNIA (IIABCAL), THE
PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA (PIFC), AND THE PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (PCIAA)

COURT OF APPEAL		Fourth APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: G053914
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: NAME: William Gausewitz FIRM NAME: Greenberg Traurig STREET ADDRESS: 1201 K Street, Suite 1100 CITY: Sacramento TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 442-1111 E-MAIL ADDRESS: livingstong@gtlaw.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amici Curiae		STATE BAR NUMBER: 91524 STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 FAX NO.: (916) 448-1709	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 30-2014-00733375-CU-WM-CXC
APPELLANT/ Dave Jones, in his capacity as Insurance Commissioner of California PETITIONER:			
RESPONDENT/ PacifiCare Life and Health Insurance Company REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF6

II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE6

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE13

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

 A. Courts Exercise Independent Judgment in Evaluating whether Regulations
 Are Consistent With Or Expand Upon the Scope of Underlying Law.....14

 B. Interpretive Regulations Such As Those Invalidated by the Trial Court Are
 Given Limited Judicial Deference15

V. SINGLE ACT DEFINITION.....19

 A. Regulation 2691.1(a) Is Not Consistent with Legislative Intent19

 B. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of Section 790.03(h) is Inconsistent
 with the NAIC Model Act Adopted by the California Legislature20

 C. Subsequent Amendments to the NAIC Model Act Not Adopted in
 California Confirm that the 1972 Model Act Did Not Include Single Acts.....23

 D. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of Section 790.03(h) is Inconsistent
 with the Grammatical Construction of the Statute23

 E. The Commissioner’s Regulatory Interpretations Invade the Province of the
 Legislature24

 1. The Supreme Court Expressly Rejected the Commissioner’s
 Interpretation that a Single Act Can Constitute a Violation of
 Section 790.03(h).....25

 2. The Enactment of Subsequent Legislation did not alter the scope of
 authority granted by section 790.03.....26

 F. The Enactment of Section 790.035 in 1989 Left Section 790.03 (h)
 Unchanged.27

 G. The Enactment of Section 12921.1 in 1990 Left Section 790.03(h)
 Unchanged.29

VI. THE DEFINITION OF KNOWINGLY.....31

 A. By Defining “Knowingly” to Include Constructive Knowledge, Regulation
 Section 2695.2 (l) Improperly Expands the Scope of Section 790.03(h).31

VII. THE DEFINITION OF WILLFUL.....35

 A. The Definition of “Willful” in Regulation 2695.2(y) Violates the Intent of
 the Legislature In Adopting Section 790.035.35

VIII. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Association of California Insurance Companies v. Jones
 (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376 15

City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles
 (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707 19

DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.
 (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593, 7 Cal.Rptr.2d 238, 828 P.2d 140 32

Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.
 (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 32

Green v. State of California
 (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254 32

J. R. Norton Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.
 (1979) 26 Cal.3d 1 19

McLaughlin v. State Bd. of Educ.
 (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 196 27

Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Cos.
 (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 25

PacifiCare Life And Health Insurance Company, v. Dave Jones
 (No. G053914)..... 6

Peralta Community College Dist. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.
 (1990) 52 Cal.3d 40 31

Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,
 23 Cal.3d 880 (1979) 20, 25

Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Board of Equalization
 (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401 15

Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization
 (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 15

Zhang v. Superior Court
 (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364 25, 26

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t. Code §11340 14

Cal. Gov’t. Code § 11342.1 14, 31, 33, 36, 37

Cal. Gov’t. Code § 11342.2 15, 31, 36, 37

Cal. Gov’t. Code § 11353 14

Cal. Gov’t. Code § 11425.60 18

Cal. Gov't. Code § 11517	17
Cal. Gov't. Code § 11580.23	33
Cal. Ins. Code § 703.1	33
Cal. Ins. Code § 754	33
Cal. Ins. Code § 781	33
Cal. Ins. Code § 790	14
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.03	16, 20
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.03(b).....	32, 33
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.03(h).....	9, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.15	14
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.035	9, 14, 16, 26, 27, 28, 35, 36
Cal. Ins. Code § 923.5	11
Cal. Ins. Code § 997	11
Cal. Ins. Code § 12921	26
Cal. Ins. Code § 12921.1	27, 29, 30, 31
Cal. Ins. Code § 12921.3	29, 30
Cal. Ins. Code § 12921.3(a).....	29
Cal. Ins. Code § 12921.15	13
Cal. Ins. Code § 12938	12

Other Authorities

Cal. Code Regs. tit.10, § 2644.10(e).....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit.10, § 2695.1(a).....	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit.10, § 2695.2(l)	14, 32
Cal. Code Regs. tit.10, § 2695.2(y)	14

I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

The American Council of Life Insurers (ACLI), the Association of California Life and Health Insurance Companies (ACLHIC), the Independent Insurance Agents & Brokers of California (IIABCal), the Personal Insurance Federation of California (PIFC), and the Property Casualty Insurers Association of America (PCIAA), apply for leave as amici curiae to file the following brief in *PacifiCare Life And Health Insurance Company, v. Dave Jones* (No. G053914).
